PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6546193

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WILLIAM SCOTT DAUGHTON	07/14/2020
HOANH X. VU	07/14/2020
HOMAYOUN KARIMABADI	07/14/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CUREMETRIX, INC.
Street Address:	9404 GENESEE AVE
Internal Address:	SUITE 330
City:	LA JOLLA
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92037

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17008537
Application Number:	16824708

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: docket@torreypineslaw.com

Correspondent Name: TORREY PINES LAW GROUP, PC

Address Line 1: 12636 HIGH BLUFF DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 400

Address Line 4: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92130

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CMTX-01-CON2 CMTX-01-CON1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KEVIN W. BUCKLEY
SIGNATURE:	/Kevin W. Buckley/
DATE SIGNED:	02/10/2021

Total Attachments: 3

source=CMTX-01-US_and_CMTX-02-US_Patent_Assignment.pdf#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 055221 FRAME: 0289

506499417

 $source = CMTX-01-US_and_CMTX-02-US_Patent_Assignment.pdf\#page2.tif\\ source = CMTX-01-US_and_CMTX-02-US_Patent_Assignment.pdf\#page3.tif\\$

PATENT REEL: 055221 FRAME: 0290

ASSIGNMENT

This ASSIGNMENT is made and entered into by and among:

- 1. William Scott Daughton, a citizen of USA residing at 2175 Deer Trail, Los Alamos, NM, 87544;
- 2. Hoanh X. Vu, a citizen of USA residing at 8301 Northport Dr., Huntington Beach, CA, 92656;
- 3. Homayoun Karimabadi, a citizen of USA residing at 12837 Caminito del Canto, Del Mar, CA, 92014;

(collectively, the "ASSIGNOR(S)");

and

Curemetrix, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 9404 Genesee Ave Suite 330 La Jolla, CA 92037 (the "ASSIGNEE").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR(S) have made a certain new and useful inventions ("INVENTION(S)") and have executed application(s) for Letters Patent titled:

Application No.	Filing Date	Title	Attorney Docket No.
15/765,470 16/336,047	April 2, 2018	Cancer Detection Systems and Methods	CMTX-01-US
	March 22, 2019	Mapping of Breast Arterial Calcifications	CMTX-02-US

(collectively "APPLICATION(S)"); and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right, title and interest in, to and under the INVENTION(S) and the APPLICATION(S).

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, it is hereby covenanted and agreed as follows:

1. ASSIGNOR(S) hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE all right, title, and interest in the United States (including its territories and dependencies) in, to and under the INVENTION(S), the APPLICATION(S), and any other applications for Letters Patent which may evolve therefrom (including, but not limited to, provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuing, continuation-in-part, and reissue applications) based in whole or in part on the INVENTION(S), in whole or in part on the APPLICATION(S), or in whole or in part on any application for Letters Patent for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted;

- 2. ASSIGNOR(S) hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE all right, title and interest in all foreign countries in, to and under the INVENTION(S), the APPLICATION(S), and any other applications for Letters Patent which may evolve therefrom based in whole or in part on the INVENTION(S), in whole or in part on the APPLICATION(S), or in whole or in part on any application for Letters Patent for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including the right to claim International Convention priority;
- 3. ASSIGNOR(S) hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America to issue any and all United States Patents and any foreign country that may be granted on the aforesaid applications or on the INVENTION(S) or any part thereof, in the name of ASSIGNEE;
- 4. ASSIGNOR(S) hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this ASSIGNMENT;
- 5. ASSIGNOR(S) hereby covenant that upon ASSIGNEE's request they will provide promptly to ASSIGNEE all pertinent facts and documents relating to the aforesaid applications and the INVENTION(S) as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR(S), and ASSIGNOR(S) will testify as to the same in any administrative process or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or their legal representatives without further consideration any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain and enforce the aforesaid applications that may be deemed necessary or desirable by ASSIGNEE to carry out the purposes hereof;
- 6. ASSIGNOR(S) hereby authorize Torrey Pines Law Group, PC to insert above the application number and filing date of the above-described patent application when known; and
- 7. This ASSIGNMENT may be executed in any number of counterparts, and each such counterpart shall be deemed an original instrument, but all such counterparts together shall constitute but one agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the ASSIGNOR(S) have executed this ASSIGNMENT as of the date first written below:

William Scott Daughton:	William Daughton	
Dated:	07 / 14 / 2020	
Hoanh X. Vu:	Hoanh Vu	
Dated:	07 / 14 / 2020	
Homayoun Karimabadi:	N. Could	
Dated:	07 / 14 / 2020	

ASSIGNMENT:	
CureMetrix, Inc.	
Ву:	Kevin Harris
Dated:	07 / 20 / 2020

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the signatory below has accepted for and on behalf of ASSIGNEE this